

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRADLEY F. PODLIKA,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
SELECT COMMITTEE ON THE EVENTS
SURROUNDING THE 2012 TERRORIST
ATTACK IN BENGHAZI, and HAROLD
WATSON “TREY” GOWDY III, in his
individual capacity,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 15-2037-RDM

**PLAINTIFF’S CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
A. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE COMMITTEE’S SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE ARGUMENTS.....	10
1. In This Circuit, a Discrimination Claim Cannot Be Dismissed at the Pleading Stage Simply Because an Employee Asserts a Congressional Employer’s Alleged Reason for Taking Adverse Action Was Not the Actual Reason.....	10
2. Plaintiff Can Prove His Claims With Strong Direct Evidence of Bias by the Decisionmakers, As Well as Other Compelling Circumstantial Evidence, Which Avoids the Speech or Debate Clause Issued Raised in Fields.....	17
3. The Committee’s Affidavits Should Not Be Considered as They Fail to Meet the Standard Established in Fields and They Even Contradict Each Other.....	23
4. The Acts Describe in the Affidavits Are Not Legislative Acts.....	23
5. Plaintiff’s Claims Against Gowdy Are Not Barred by the Speech or Debate Clause.....	25
B. PLAINTIFF HAS PLEADED MERITORIOUS CAA/USERRA CLAIMS AGAINST THE COMMITTEE.....	27
1. The Legal Standard Does Not Bar Plaintiff’s CAA/USERRA Claims.....	28
a. USERRA’s History and Canons of Construction.....	27
b. A Motivating-Factor Standard Applies to USERRA Claims, and Congress Directly Referenced That Standard in Enacting the CAA.....	28
c. Congress Did Not Implicitly Repeal the Motivating Factor Standard that Applies to CAA/USERRA Claims by Subsequently Reordering § 4311(b) and (c) of USERRA or by Amending an Unrelated Provision in the CAA.....	30

d.	Even If the CAA Does Not Incorporate USERRA § 4311(c), the Motivating-Factor Standard Still Applies to USERRA Claims Brought Under the CAA.....	36
e.	A Sole-Factor Standard Has Never Applied to USERRA or the VRRRA and Should Not Be Construed to Apply to the CAA’s USERRA Provisions.....	37
f.	Even a But-for Causation Standard Does Not Mean Sole Cause, As There Can Still Be More than One But-for Cause of a Single Result.....	40
g.	Plaintiff’s FAC Satisfies The Relevant Legal Standards, Regardless of Whether Statements Made Outside of the FAC Are Considered.....	42
2.	Plaintiff’s Retaliation Claim Against the Committee Should Not Be Dismissed..	43
a.	Plaintiff’s CAA/Retaliation Retaliation Claim Is Plausible, as It Alleges Adverse Was Action Taken Because He Took Military Leave in March and May 2015.....	43
b.	The Retaliation Claim May Also Rely Upon Later Efforts to Enforce His Rights.....	43
C.	THE COURT SHOULD DENY GOWDY’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S DUE PROCESS CLAIM.....	44
1.	A Potential CAA Retaliation Claim Does Not Bar a Due Process Claim.....	45
2.	Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Pleaded a Plausible Reputation-Plus Claim.....	49
a.	Plaintiff Sufficiently Alleges Gowdy Falsely Accused Him of an Act That Would be Perceived as a Serious Crime or That Could Give Rise to One.....	49
b.	Gowdy’s Defamatory Statements Did Accompany Plaintiff’s Termination.....	52
3.	Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Alleged a Plausible Stima-Plus Claim.....	55
4.	Plaintiff Was Not Required to Request a Name-Clearing Hearing.....	61
5.	Plaintiff Did Not Receive All the Process He Deserved.....	62
6.	Gowdy Can be Sued for Violating Plaintiff’s Due Process Rights.....	64
7.	Gowdy Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity on Plaintiff’s Due Process Claim.....	70

D. GOWDY ENJOYS NO SOVEREIGN OR ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY FOR HIS
DEFAMATORY STATEMENTS.....70

1. Gowdy Has No Absolute Immunity.....70

2. Gowdy Has No Sovereign Immunity.....73

CONCLUSION.....75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Davis</i> , 431 U.S. 581 (1977).....	28
<i>Alexis v. District of Columbia</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 331 (D.D.C. 1999).....	49, 60
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	68
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	66
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	74
<i>Biscoe v. Arlington Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	71
<i>*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. United States Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	72
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Browning v. Clerk, U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 789 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	10, 11
<i>*Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	41, 42
<i>Butler v. West</i> , 164 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Butler v. West</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18721 (D.D.C. Nov. 12, 1997).....	47
<i>Butler v. West</i> , No. 94-2182 (TFH), 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1858 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 1997).....	46

Carlson v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
758 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2014)40

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14 (1980).....66

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)74

Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Breedon,
532 U.S. 268 (2001).....43

Clayton v. District of Columbia,
117 F. Supp. 3d 68, 73 (D.D.C. 2015)60

**Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.*,
447 U.S. 191 (1980).....28

Coleman v. Burns,
No. 2:10-cv-1186-TC,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111100 (D. Utah Aug. 20, 2015)53

Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce,
814 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1987)65, 70

Connell v. Bank of Boston,
924 F.2d 1169 (1st Cir. 1991).....43

Cook v. 84 Lumber Co.,
No. 82-878, 1983 WL 2088 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 21, 1983).....39

Crews v. City of Mt. Vernon,
567 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2009)20

**Davis v. Billington*,
681 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2012)66, 67

**Davis v. Passman*,
442 U.S. 228 (1979).....66, 74

In re de Henriquez,
No. 15-3054, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 18024 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 16, 2015).....41

Debrew v. Atwood,
792 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)41

**District of Columbia v. Thompson*,
570 A.2d 277 (1990).....71, 72, 73

Doe v. McMillan,
412 U.S. 306 (1973).....24

Doe v. Rogers,
No. 12-01229 (TFH), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138225 (D.D.C. June 17, 2015)57

Doe v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985)54, 62, 69

Dukore v. District of Columbia,
799 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....68

Eames v. Logan,
762 F.2d 83 (10th Cir. 1985)61

EEOC v. Peabody Western Coal Co.,
610 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)74

Eichaker v. Village of Vicksburg,
627 F. App’x 527 (6th Cir. 2015)21

Ersek v. Township of Springfield,
102 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 1996).....62

**Ethnic Employees of Library of Congress v. Boorstin*,
751 F.2d 1405 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....45, 46, 47, 49

Expeditions Unlimited Aquatic Enterprises, Inc. v. Smithsonian Institution,
566 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1977) (en banc)70

Farzam v. Shell,
No. 12-35 (RMC), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166033 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2015)39

Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki,
552 U.S. 389 (2008).....40

Fenwick v. Pudimott,
778 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2015)68

**Fields v. Office of Eddie Bernice Johnson*,
459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) (en banc) *passim*

**Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.*,
328 U.S. 275 (1946).....28, 32

Floyd v. Lee,
968 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D.D.C. 2013)8, 18

**Fonville v District of Columbia*,
 38 F. Supp. 3d 1, 11 (D.D.C. 2014)44, 51, 69

Francis v. Woody,
 No. 3:09cv235, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66460 (E.D. Va. July 31, 2009)65

Garcia v. State,
 429 S.W.3d 604 (2014).....55

Griffith v. Lanier,
 521 F.3d 398 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....65

Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 557 U.S. 167 (2009)..... *passim*

Guerrero v. Vilsack,
 No. 14-2107, 2015 WL 5729229 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2015).....41

Gummo v. Village of Depew, N.Y.,
 75 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996)28

Haiyan v. Hamden Pub. Schs.,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76708 (D. Conn. July 15, 2011).....69

Hill v. Borough of Kutztown,
 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006).....52, 61

Hill v. Shelander,
 924 F.2d 1370 (7th Cir. 1991)65

**Howard v. Office of the Chief Admin. Officer of the U.S.
 House of Representatives*,
 720 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

Hutchinson v. Proxmire,
 443 U.S. 111 (1979)..... *passim*

Jacobs v. Vrobel,
 724 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2013)75

**Jefferson v. Harris*,
 No. 14-1247 (JEB), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35685 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2016) *passim*

Johnson v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC,
 682 F. Supp. 2d 560 (E.D. Va. 2009)44

Jones v. Oklahoma City Pub. Sch.,
 617 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010)41

Jones v. Quintana,
665 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)65

**King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.*,
502 U.S. 215 (1991).....28

Kwan v. Andalex Grp. LLC,
737 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 2013).....41

LaForgia v. Davis,
No. 01 Civ. 7599, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25143 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2004).....55

Lapine v. Town of Wellesley,
304 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2002).....27

Lash v. Lemke,
786 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)68

Leal v. McHugh,
731 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013)41

Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.,
681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012) (*en banc*)41

**Liff v. Office of the Inspector Gen. for the United States Dep’t of Labor*,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218166, 68

LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh,
205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)68

Lyons v. Barrett,
851 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....61, 63

M.K. v. Tenet,
99 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2000)61

Major v. Plumbers Local Union No. 5,
370 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.D.C. 2005)43

**McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*,
411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... *passim*

McGary v. Hessler-Radelet,
No. 13-1267 (RDM), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22963 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2016)9

**McGinnis v. District of Columbia*,
65 F. Supp. 3d 203, 213 (D.D.C. 2014) *passim*

McSurely v. McClellan,
553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976)24

Meshal v. Higgenbotham,
804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015)66

**Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church*,
894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990)13, 14

Mitchell v. Baldrige,
759 F.2d 80 (D.C. Cir. 1985)44

Monroe v. Standard Oil Co.,
452 U.S. 549 (1981) *passim*

Moore v. Agency for Int’l Dev.,
80 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 1996)64

Mosrie v. Barry,
718 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1983)56, 57

Moss v. Stockard,
580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990)70

**NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp.*,
462 U.S. 393 (1983)29, 38

North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982)38

Novecon Ltd. v. Bulgarian-American Enter. Fund,
190 F.3d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1999)70

O’Donnell v. Barry,
148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998)54, 60, 61

Ogburn v. Elrod,
No. 87 C 4492, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2644 (D. Ill. Mar. 10, 1989)55

Payne v. District of Columbia,
4 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2013)60

Peter B. v. C.I.A.,
620 F.2d 58 (D.D.C. 2009),54

Ponce v. Billington,
679 F.3d 840 (D.C. Cir. 2012)40

Renaud v. Wyo. Dep’t of Family Servs.,
203 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 2000)53, 54

**Richardson v. Easterling*,
878 A.2d 1212 (D.C. 2005)70

Rivera-Melendez v. Pfizer Pharm., LLC,
730 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013).....28

Rosen v. Am. Isr. Pub. Affairs Comm., Inc.,
41 A.3d 1250 (D.C. 2012)70

Rustin v. District of Columbia,
491 A.2d 496 (D.C. 1985)71, 72

Serricchio v. Wachovia Sec. LLC,
658 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011).....20

Sheehan v. Dep’t of Navy,
240 F.3d 1009 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....42

Shelton v. Fiskar Brands, Inc.,
No. 3:12-cv-1836-ST, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38038 (D. Or. Feb. 10, 2015)21

Smith v. Grams,
565 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 2009)55

Spagnola v. Mathis,
859 F.2d 223 (1988).....67, 68

In re Subpoena In Collins,
524 F.3d 249 (D.C. Cir. 2008)75

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002).....43, 44

Taylor v. Duncan,
No. 3:09-CV-318, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20797 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 2, 2011)72

Taylor v. Resolution Trust Co.,
56 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....56

Tri-State Hosp. Supply Corp. v. United States,
341 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2003)75

**United States Ass’n of Reptile Keepers v. Jewell*,
103 F. Supp. 3d 133, 153, 155 (D.D.C. 2015)30, 34, 36

<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991).....	71, 72
<i>University of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	40, 41
<i>Vahey v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013).....	28, 29
<i>Validata Chem. Servs. v. U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> , No. 13-1882 (RDM), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31481 (D.D.C. Mar. 11, 2016).....	32
<i>Walker v. Jones</i> , 733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	73
<i>Walsh v. Suffolk Cnty. Police Dep’t</i> , No. 06-cv-2237, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36465 (E.D.N.Y. May 5, 2008).....	57
<i>Walsh v. Suffolk County Police Dep’t</i> , 341 F. App’x 674 (2d Cir. 2009).....	57
<i>Wheeler v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 812 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Winskowski v. City of Stephen</i> , 442 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 2006).....	61
<i>Wuterich v. Murtha</i> , 562 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	75
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 1302.....	48, 67
*2 U.S.C. § 1316.....	7, 31, 33, 34
*2 U.S.C. § 1317.....	<i>passim</i>
*2 U.S.C. § 1361.....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 1384.....	33
2 U.S.C. § 1411.....	33, 34
2 U.S.C. § 1416.....	46, 72

38 U.S.C. § 4301.....	27, 34
38 U.S.C. § 4303.....	20
*38 U.S.C. § 4311.....	<i>passim</i>
*Pub. L. 103-353 (1994).....	27, 37
Pub. L. No. 99-576 (1986).....	37
Pub. L. No. 102-568 (1992).....	28
Pub. L. No. 104-1 (1995).....	29, 31, 32
Pub. L. No. 104-275 (1996).....	35, 36
Other Authorities	
20 C.F.R. § 1002.2.....	28
*20 C.F.R. § 1002.22.....	29, 33, 34
*20 C.F.R. § 1002.23.....	29, 33, 34
132 Cong. Rec. 29226 (Oct. 7, 1986).....	36, 38
140 Cong. Rec. H9136 (Sept. 13, 1994).....	36, 38
140 CONG. REC. S13634 (Sept. 28, 1994).....	38
154 CONG. REC. S3188-S3203 (Apr. 21, 2008).....	33
*H.R. Rep. No. 103-65 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
H. Res. 567.....	65
*S. Rep. No. 103-158 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 104-371 (1996).....	36
